

30.08.2024

Present: Sh. Gurmeet Singh Ahuja, Id. Counsel for the petitioner
alongwith PW-2 in person.
Sh. Pulkit Choudhary, Id. Counsel for respondent no. 2
through V.C

PW-2 is present for cross-examination, However, Id. Counsel
for respondent no. 2 seeks an adjournment for cross-examination of PW-2
on the ground that he has not been supplied copy of affidavit of PW-2.

In the present case no affidavit has been tendered by PW-2 in
her evidence. PW-2 has been examined in court on 22.09.2018 and
summons were issued to PW-2 in the presence of Id. Counsel for
respondent no. 2. The above said ground for taking adjournment is not a
just and reasonable ground, however, considering the interest of justice one
last opportunity is given to R-2 to cross-examine PW-2 subject to cost of
Rs. 1500/- to be paid to the witness, on the next date of hearing.

At this stage, Id. Counsel for respondent no. 2 submits that
matter may be kept at 2 P.M. for cross-examination of PW-2. There is no
valid reason to make the witness wait in the court till 2:00 P.M. The witness
is present in the court since morning. Id. Counsel for the petitioner is also
not available after lunch.

Put up for cross-examination of PW-2 on 29.11.2024. It is
made clear that respondent no. 2 will be allowed to cross-examine PW-2,
after making payment of cost of Rs. 1500/- to the witness.

(SHIV KUMAR)
District Judge-02, Court no.127,
West Distt, Tis Hazari courts
Delhi: 30.08.2024