

22.12.2025

Present: Sh. Gurmeet Singh Ahuja and Sanjeev Kumar Sharma, Id. counsels for the petitioner.
Sh. Pulkit Choudhary and Sh. Swapnil Chaudhary, Id. counsel for objector/Smt Vijay Rani along with Smt Vijay Rani.

An application under Section 151 CPC for withdrawal of objections has been filed by respondent no. 2/Smt vijay Rani.

Objector/Smt Vijay Rani submtis that she has settled the present matter with the petitioner for sum of Rs. 6.5 Lacs and she has already received an amount of Rs. 6.5 lacs from the petitioner and she has no objection, if the petition of the petitioner be allowed and letters of administration in respect of property bearing no. F-1, Bhagwan Dass Nagar, East Punjabi Bagh, New Delhi-110026 be issued to the petitioner.

She further submits that she has also no objection, if the letters of administration in repsect of property Janta Flat bearing no. 126, Second Floor, Block and Pocket C-8, Sector-5, Rohini, Delhi be issued to the petitioner and she is withdrawing her objections filed in the present case.

Separate statement of objector/Smt Vijay Rani is recorded in this regard.

In view of the submissions as well as statement of Smt Vijay Rani, the application filed under Section 151 CPC of Smt Vijay Rani stands allowed and the objections of the objector/Smt Vijay Rani stands withdrawn from the present case.

In the present case, except Smt Vijay Rani, no other one had filed objections and the objections of Smt Vijay Rani has been withdrawn, therefore, the present case has become uncontested.

Petitioner has already closed his evidence.

Put up for uncontested final arguments on **07.02.2026**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
22.12.2025